The common stock purchase agreements also restrict the Company from issuing, entering into any agreement to issue, or announcing the
issuance of the Company’s common stock from the date of the common stock purchase agreements until the earlier of 30 days after entering into the
agreements or at such time as fifteen million ( 15,000,000 ) shares of the Company’s common stock have traded in the open market. The closing of the
issuance of the Shares pursuant to the common stock purchase agreements closed on May 3, 2024.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company had issued 1,090,477 and 1,215,477 shares of common stock,